


ИНФИНИТИВ 
(THE INFINITIVE)

ИНФИНИТИВ – неличная 
форма глагола, 

обладающая признаками 
глагола и 

существительного. 
Признаком инфинитива 
является частица “to”. 

Инфинитив соответствует в 
русском языке 

неопределённой форме 
глагола, которая отвечает 

на вопрос «что делать? что 
сделать?» 



Что означает НЕЛИЧНАЯ 
форма глагола?

Неличная форма не указывает на 
ЛИЦО: КТО совершает действие, 

СКОЛЬКО их, в КАКОМ 
ВРЕМЕННОМ ОТРЕЗКЕ 
совершается действие. 

Об этих важных фактах мы 
ДОГАДЫВАЕМСЯ по контексту. 

Основную информацию дает 
глагол в личной форме – 

СКАЗУЕМОЕ в предложении.
This is the book for you to read



Как образуется  
ИНФИНИТИВ



Doing
Saw

Listened
Share

Practicing
Remember



Когда употребляется 
инфинитив

• After adjectives : nice,  good,  sorry,  
happy,  glad 

Ex: It was difficult to answer her question. 
I am sorry to disturb you. 
He was glad to see me. 
• To show WHAT FOR or WHY 
Ex: He called me to tell the news. 
We went to the museum to see an exhibition. 
• After phrases with would ( would like, 

would love) 
Ex: I would like to have some tea.



Когда употребляется 
инфинитив

After verbs and phrases: 
� agree  –   соглашаться 
� promise  –   обещать 
� wait  –   ждать 
� want  –  хотеть 
� wish  –   желать 
� hope  –   надеяться 
� know how  –   знать как 
� learn  –   учиться 
� prepare  –   готовиться 
� ask  –   просить 
� choose  –   выбирать 
� decide  –   решать 
� fail  –  не удаваться 
Ex: He agreed to go with us. 
I promise to help you. 



Когда употребляется 
инфинитив

В выражениях:
To begin with – начнем с того, что……….
To conclude – в заключение
To sum it up – в целом
To cut a long story short – короче говоря
To be honest / to tell truth – по правде 
говоря
To say the least (of it) – по меньшей мере
To put it mildly – мягко выражаясь
To make matters worse – в довершении ко 
всему
So to say – так сказать 



ИНФИНИТИВ БЕЗ ЧАСТИЦЫ “to”
Bare - infinitive

 * После всех вспомогательных и 
модальных глаголов ( кроме ought)
*   После глаголов to let, to make, 
need, dare (в модальном значении)
*   После выражений had better, 
would rather, would sooner, cannot 
but, does nothing but…
*   В специальных вопросах, 
начинающихся с why (not)
*   После слов than, rather than, but, 
except
*   Если два инфинитива соединены 
словами and или or, частица “to” 
перед вторым инфинитивом может 
быть опущена
NOTE:  После глаголов know и help 
инфинитив может быть с частицей 
“to” или без неё.



Вставьте частицу to, где это необходимо.

1. Parents should let the children … have 
private life.

2. I waited for my friend … get off the 
bus.

3. They made me … do it.
4. We can’t … let him stay outdoors.
5. He ordered the car … come at 5 p.m.
6. Children were allowed … go to the 

cinema alone.
7. Let us … be friends.
8. What makes you … think so?



ГЕРУНДИЙ  
(THE GERUND)

Gerund   (or -ing form) – это 
особая форма глагола, 

которая выглядит как глагол с 
окончанием - ing, но имеет 
качества существительного 
(поэтому может отвечать на 

вопрос «Что?»). 
Примеры герундия: reading – 
чтение painting – рисование 

swimming – плавание



Когда употребляется 
Герундий?

• As SUBJECT or OBJECT   ( Asking the 
question WHAT? )   

Ex: Reading is my hobby. 
• With words of preference (like, love, hate, 

dislike, enjoy, good at, fond of, keen on) 
• After prepositions and phrasal verbs : 
look forward 
to carry on 
take up 
Ex: I am looking forward to going on holiday.



Когда употребляется 
Герундий?

После определенных глаголов : 
o avoid  –   избегать 
o mind  –   возражать 
o suggest – предлагать 
o discuss  –  обсуждать 
o keep  –   продолжать 
o miss  –   скучать
o practise  –   практиковаться 
o quit  –   прекращать 
o recommend  –   рекомендовать 
Ex: Mary suggested ordering pizza. 
He practices swimming three times a week.



Когда употребляется 
Герундий?

After phrases: 
• can’t help 
• don’t mind 
• It's no  point 
• It’s no good 
• It's worth 
Ex: It’s no good doing it. 
I couldn’t help laughing. 
I don’t mind eating out. 
Rule! We can’t use gerund after gerund!!! 



Образуйте герундий от глагола в скобках и переведите 
предложение. 

1. Start … about pleasant things — and you’ll be happy! 
(think)

2. Americans enjoy … houses and … to new places. (change/ 
move)

3. Would you like to go … in the sea? (sail)
4. Most people enjoy … in the sun. (lie)
5. I haven’t had my lunch yet. Do you mind … outside for 

ten minutes? (wait)
6. John likes … at a high speed. (drive)
7. Stop … about your troubles. (worry)
8. Jack was proud of … the first prize for…. (get/ jump)
9. Helen was so angry that she left without… a word. (say)



Using both Gerund 
and Infinitive

Список глаголов, после которых может 
употребляться и инфинитив и герундий без 
изменения значения: 
❖ to start  – начинать 
We started to read/ reading. – Мы начали 
читать. 
❖ to begin  – начинать 
She began to cry/ crying. – Она начала 
плакать.
❖ to continue  – продолжать
She continued to talk/talking. – Она 
продолжала болтать. 
❖ to finish  – заканчивать 
They finished to discuss/ discussing. – Они 
закончили обсуждать/обсуждение.



Using both Gerund 
and Infinitive

Кроме того, есть  глаголы, которые 
могут употребляться и с 
инфинитивом и с герундием, но они  
меняют свое значение : 
Remember 
Mean 
Stop 
Forget 
Try 
Regret



Выберите из скобок герундий или  инфинитив. 
Переведите предложения

1. I am planning … (to visit/visiting) my granny next week.
2. When they finish … (to eat/eating) their lunch, they’ll 

go to the office. 
3. He suggested … (to buy/buying) some food. 

4. Does Sally enjoy … (to go/going) to the gym? 
5. Don’t put off … (to write/writing) a report till the end 

of the month. 
6. John refused … (to answer/answering) my question. 

7. My brother intends … (to get/getting) married soon.
8. I think she didn’t mean … (to hurt/hurting) you. 


